

NO. 15-16280

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

In re: TRANSPACIFIC PASSENGER AIR TRANSPORTATION ANTTITRUST  
LITIGATION,  
DONALD WORTMAN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

AMY YANG,  
*Objector-Appellant,*

v.

SOCIETE AIR FRANCE; MALAYSIAN AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD;  
SINGAPORE AIRLINES LIMITED; VIETNAM AIRLINES COMPANY  
LIMITED; JAPAN AIRLINES COMPANY, LTD.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:07-cv-05634 CRB

---

Reply Brief of Appellant Amy Yang

---

COMPETTIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
Theodore H. Frank  
Anna St. John  
1899 L Street NW, 12th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 331-2263  
ted.frank@cei.org  
*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Amy Yang*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities .....ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument.....5

I. The settlements inappropriately treat class members identically despite facing materially different affirmative defenses, creating intraclass conflicts that preclude a finding under Rule 23(a)(4) because of the lack of separate representation.....5

    A. This Court should apply a higher standard of review to the settlements. ....6

    B. Plaintiffs’ claim that there are no indirect purchasers in the settlement classes is facially disingenuous, lacks record support, and contradicts *Illinois Brick*.....8

    C. The conflict between JAL class members who purchased U.S.-originating air travel and foreign-originating air travel is fundamental and concrete.....12

    D. Class members with material differences in the quality and value of their claims must be separately represented.....15

    E. The ability to opt-out of a settlement does not cure the unfair prejudice to class members with superior claims.....18

II. Yang has standing to appeal approval of the settlements; her appeal of the unbounded class definition is meritorious.....19

Conclusion.....24

Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7) and Circuit Rule 32-1 .....26

Proof of Service .....27

**Table of Authorities**

Cases

*Acosta v. Trans Union, LLC*,  
243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....19

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....passim

*American Immig. Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno*,  
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....22

*Benjamin v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.*,  
701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012) .....21

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....21

*In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability*,  
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....6, 7, 22, 24

*Burkhalter Travel Agency v. MacFarms Int’l, Inc.*,  
141 F.R.D. 144 (N.D. Cal. 1991)..... 8

*Churchill Village v. General Electric Co.*,  
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) .....1, 3

*In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....24

*Cobell v. Salazar*,  
679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....20

*Devlin v. Scardelletti*,  
536 U.S. 1 (2002).....4, 20, 21

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 8, 17

*Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....12

*Epstein v. MCA, Inc.*,  
50 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1995) .....18

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....22

*Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC*,  
No. 2:11-cv-436, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46846 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 4, 2014).....17

*Glasser v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.*,  
645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011) .....22

*Glynn-Brunswick Hosp. Auth. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.*,  
No. CV 215-091, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10925 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 29, 2016).. 10, 11

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 6

*Howard Hess Dental Labs. v. Dentsply Intern.*,  
424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 10, 11

*In re Int’l Air Transp. Surcharge Antitrust Litig.*,  
577 F. Appx 711 (9th Cir. 2014).....8, 9

*Jewish Hosp. Ass’n v. Stewart Mech. Enter.*,  
628 F.2d 971 (6th Cir. 1980) ..... 10

*Knisley v. Network Associates, Inc.*,  
312 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) .....22

*Laguna v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.*,  
753 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2014) .....23

*Lane v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 15, 16

*Larson v. AT&T Mobility LLC*,  
687 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012) .....21

*Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.*,  
706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....24

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....20

*Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.*,  
550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977) ..... 18

*Mayfield v. Dalton*,  
109 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 12

*Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*,  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 3

*In re Morales Travel Agency*,  
667 F.2d 1069 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 12

*Officers For Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm. of the City and Cty of San Francisco*,  
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....21

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999) ..... passim

*Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter*,  
133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....19

*Redman v. Radioshack Corp.*,  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) .....19

*Rodriguez v. Hayes*,  
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2009) .....23

*Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.*,  
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....17

*Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002).....20

*In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) .....23

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 15, 16

*Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank*,  
826 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2011) .....13

*Turicentro, S.A. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*,  
303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 5, 13

*Union Asset Mgmt. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) .....20

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....18

*Warren Gen. Hosp. v. Amgen Inc.*,  
643 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2011).....9

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....21

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) .....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) .....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) .....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5) ..... 20, 23

Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvement Act .....2, 4, 12, 13

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes to 2003 Amendments to Rule 23 .....21

Chemtob, Stuart M., Remarks by,  
“Antitrust Deterrence in the United States and Japan,” June 23, 2000 .....14

Eisenberg, Theodore & Miller, Geoffrey,  
*Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation: Theoretical and  
Empirical Issues,*  
57 VAND. L. REV. 1529 (2004).....19

Walle, Simon Vande,  
*Private Enforcement of Antitrust Law in Japan: An Empirical Analysis,*  
THE COMPETITION LAW REVIEW Vol, 8, Issue 1 (Dec. 2011) .....14
